BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of License Number 224471 § AGREED
issued to NONA DARLENE HUTCHERSON § ORDER
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Be
considered the matter of NONA DARLENE HUTCHERSON, License Number 224471, herein:
referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section I;Ol .452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation by
counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on

February 18, 2009, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by

the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

L. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from Texas Woman's University,
Denton, Texas, on May 31, 1970. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing
in the State of Texas on August 10, 1970.

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

Texas Tech University Health Science Center
Amarillo, Texas

Unknown-08/03 Staff Nurse
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history continued:

08/03-01/04 ~ Unknown
02/04-08/04 Staff Nurse Healthsouth Medical Center
Dallas, Texas
09/04-02/08 Director of Quality Medical Center at Lancaster
& Risk Management Lancaster, Texas
03/08-Present Not Employed in Nursing
6. OnMay 11, 2004, Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas

was issued the sanction of a Warning with Stipulations by Board of Nurse Examiners for the
State of Texas. A copy of the May 11, 2004, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and
Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

7. On January 19, 2006, Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State of
Texas was issued the sanction of a Reprimand with Stipulations by Board of Nurse
Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the January 19, 2006, Agreed Order, Findings
of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this
Order.

8. On or about April 2007 through June 2007, Respondent obtained narcotics, including but not
limited to Hydrocodone tablets as well as Cough Syrup containing Hydrocodone, through
means of misrepresentation and/or deception in that she signed a contract with J. Michael
Stanton, D.O., Metroplex Pain Management, Bedford, Texas, and agreed not to receive
narcotics from any other providers while under his care. She violated her contract by
obtaining pain medications from another physician, without informing Dr. Stanton. The use
of Hydrocodone by a Nurse could impair the nurse’s ability to make rational, accurate and
appropriate assessments, judgments and decisions regarding patient care, thereby nlacing the
patient in potential danger.

9. In response to Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent states, "I have been a patient
of Dr. Michael Stanton who was treating me for spine and disc disease, as well as ruptured
discs. Last spring, I injured my right shoulder and was ultimately determined to have a torn
rotator cuff. At that time I underwent the first of 4 surgeries on my shoulder, developed a
staph infection...During this period, I kept Dr. Stanton's nurse practitioner, Sue, informed of
my progress, multiple surgeries and hospitalizations. In addition, I had informed her of the
pain medication the surgeon had prescribed. At no time did I realize Sue did not have that
information noted in my file."
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Additionally, in regards to the cough medicine containing Hydrocodone, Respondent states,
"During a particularly bad episode of bronchitis some time last year, the Carba-XP was ngt
effective. Irequested something stronger but informed the staff I did not want a narcotic
product. 1did not realize the new product was a narcotic. It was definitely an oversight on
my part that I did not question the pharmacist or the physician. Believing Dr. Perryman
(Respondent's primary care physician) would not prescribe a narcotic, I did not even pay
attention to the name on the bottle. Again, this was my fault for not examining it closer.

When I did realize it was a narcotic, I notified Dr. Perryman's office not to prescribe it
again."

Furthermore, Respondent's position as Director of Quality and Risk Management did not
involve direct patient care at the time. Due to her health problems, she has not been able to
provide direct patient care.

The Board' finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(5).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 224471,
heretofore issued to NONA DARLENE HUTCHERSON, including revocation of
Respondent's license to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a LIMITED LICENSE with

Stipulations, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,

Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
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Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice nursing in compact states. |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure priyilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to NONA
DARLENE HUTCHERSON, to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days from
date of ratification of this Order.

(2) While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL NOT provide direct
patient care. For the purposes of this Order, direct patient care involves a personal relationship
between the Nurse and the client, and includes, but is not limited to: teaching, counseling, assessing
the client's needs and strengths, and providing skilled nursing care.

3 SHOULD RESPONDENT desire to return to a clinical practice setting, which
would require her to provide direct patient care, RESPONDENT SHALL petition the Board for such
approval. |

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION
I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action
in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license

to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

NONA DARLENE HUTCHERSON, Respondent

N

Sworn to and subscribed before me this ,‘Skday ' \ » 20 (3q .

SEAL

)
Notary Public in and for the State of /WK Qj

AR TANGIE L. BACON
Notaty Public, State of Taxas
Nl My Comm. Expires 03-30-2010

T A T T
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 1st day of April, 2009, by NONA

DARLENE HUTCHERSON, License Number 224471, and said Order is final.

Effective this 12th day of May, 2009.

Katherine A. Thomas, 1\7IN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the Matter of License Number 224471 '§  AGREED
issued to NONA DARLENE HUTCHERSON ~ §  ORDER

On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred

to as the Board, considered the matter of NONA DARLENE HUTCHERSON, Registered Nurse

‘License Number 224471, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section §01.452®)(9)&(1 0), Texas Occupations Code. Respénden’t waived represchtation .
by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the eﬁtry of thié Order offered
on February 1‘6, 2004, by Katherine A. Thbmas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification

by the Board.

FINDIN F FACT -

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and

agreed to the entry of this Order.
3. Respondent is currently licenéed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from Texas Woman’s University,

Denton, Texas, on May 1, 1970. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing
in the State of Texas on August 10, 1970.
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5. Respondent's professional employment history includes:

Unknown-8/03 Staff Nurse Texas Tech University -
' ' Health Science Center
Amarillo, Texas

8/03-Present Unknown

6. At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Staff Nurse with Texas
Tech University Health Science Center, Amarillo, Texas.

7. On or about December 8, 2000, while employed with Texas Tech University Health Science
Center, Amarillo, Texas , Respondent misappropriated Demerol from the facility and patients

thereof. Respondent's conduct was likely to defraud the facility and patients of the cost of the
medication.

8. On or about December 8, 2000, while employed with Texas Tech University Health Science
Center, Amarillo, Texas, Respondent falsified the physician’s orders for Demerol to the
facility pharmacy in that she was ordering more medication than was required and/or
authorized in order to misappropriate the Demerol for her personal use. Respondent's conduct
was likely to defraud the facility and patients of the cost of the medication, and placed the

hospital pharmacy in violation of Chapter 481 of the Texas Health and Safety Code
(Controlled Substances Act). : ' ' .

9. On or about March 23, 2001, while employed with Texas Tech University Health Science
Center, Amarillo, Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Ultram as evidenced
by a positive drug screen. Respondent was prescribed Ultram by her rheumatologist but
failed to notify the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN) of the prescription
prior to taking it. The use of Ultram by a Registered Nurse while subject to call or duty,
could impair the nurse’s ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in patients’ .
conditions, and could impair the nurse’s ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate
assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the paiients
in potential danger. '

10.  On or about August 5, 2003, Respondent underwent a forensic psychological evaluation,
performed by John M. Lehman, Ph.D., Clinical Psychologist, which included a chemical
dependency component and a polygraph examination. Dr. Lehman found that there were no
indications of cognitive problems and that Respondent classified as being chemically
dependent, which she has admitted to. Dr. Lehman believes Respondent’s recovery is strong
but he does not consider Respondent’s positive drug screen for Ultram, collected on March
23,2001, as'a relapse as she had legitimate reasons for taking the medication and shehad a
prescription for-it. Dr. Lehman reports that Respondent does have some. history with
depression and began using Demerol in 2000 to self-medicate and became addicted. Since
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then, her depression has been diagnosed and she has received therapy and psychotropic
treatment. Dr. Lehman’s testing clearly indicated that Respondent’s depression was
controlled and that she had no diagnosable mental health problems. Dr. Lehman believes if
Respondent continues treatment and her recovery program that she should be safe to practice.
nursing in the future as well. Dr. Lehman recommends that Respondent continue regular
involvement in Narcotics Anonymous (NA) on a weekly basis.

Respondent underwent a pain management evaluation on January 13, 2004, performed by
J. Michael Stanton, D.O., F.A.O.C.A. Respondent reported to Dr. Stanton that she had severe
pain in her right shoulder, hips, hands, toes and knees from rheumatoid arthritis, for which
her family practitioner prescribed Lortab. After examination and interview, Dr. Stanton’s
impression is that Respondent suffers from rtheumatoid arthritis, is intolerant to nonsteroidal
drugs (NSAIDs), is status post cervical and lumbar fusion, had severe degenerative joint
disease, is recovering from Demerol addiction, and has an addictive personality. Dr. Stanton
believes Respondent does need Lortab for pain control and he has continued Respondent on
Lortab 7.5mg, to be taken three (3) times a day. Dr. Stanton only gave Respondent one
week’s medications at a time and required that she see him again in a month. Also, Dr.

Stanton had Respondent sign an agreement that she would not get medications from any

other doctor for her pain.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety due to intemperate
use of controlled substances. : -

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. :

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301 A452(b)(9)&(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1),(4)&(19).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuantto Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against License Number 224471, heretofore issued to
NONA DARLENE HUTCHERSON, including revocation of Respondent's professional
license to practice nursing in the State of Texas. :

24471:075 -3- » clo



' ORDER

ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED), subject to ratification by the Board
of Nurs? ‘Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH‘
STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice
Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq.; the
Rules and Regulations Relat_ing to Professional Nursé Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et seq. and this dda.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistaté liceme privilege,. if any, to practice ﬁrofessional nursing in the State
of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas' and the Board of |

Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

. ITIS FURTHER AGREED that: |
(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the Wallet-sized license issued to NONA
DARLENE HUTCHERSON, to the office of the Board of Nurse Exam_ineré within tén (10) days
from date of rﬁtiﬁcation of this Order for appropriate notation.
(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
. complete a cours;e in Texas nursing jurisprudence. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval
of the course i)rior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved.

In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Registered Nurses. It shall
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be a minimum of six (6) contact hours in length. The wﬁe’s confent shall include the Nursing
Practice Act, standards of practice, and documentation of care. Courses focusing on malpractice
issues will not be accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring instituion to subimit
a Veﬁﬁcation of Course Completion form, provided by.the Board, to the Office of the Board to
verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition
to any other courses gtipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing educgtion
requirements the Board has for reiicensure. Board-approved courses may be found on the Board's
webszte, www. bne state. Ix.us (under BNE events)
(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successﬁllly
complete a course in nursing ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the course |
| prior to enrollment. Horﬁe study courses and video programs will notbe approved. The course shall
"bea minimuni of si_x 6) contact hours in length. In o;der for the course to be approved, the target |
'audigncc shall include Registered Nurses. The course shall include wﬂtent on the following:
principles of nursing ethics; confidentiality; and professional boundaries. RESPONDENT SHALL
CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided
by the Board, to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This coursé is to.be
taken in addition to any continuing education requirénents the Board may have for relicensure.

Board approved courses may be found on the Board's website www.bne.state.tx.us-(under BNE

events).
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A REGISTERED

NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT
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CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL
SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF
-~ SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS |
FOR ONE (1) YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION
PERIOD WILLBE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12)MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED.
PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT Db NOT REQUIRE
THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS
STIPULATION PERIOD: |

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in professiona] nursing
of this Order of the Board and the stipulétions on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT
SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the
Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each present empioy'er w1thm five (5) days of reéeipt of this
Order. RESPQNDENT SHALL notify all future employers in proféssional nursing of this Order of
 the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL presenta
complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,
if any, fo each fufute employer prior o accepting an offer of employment. |

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each ﬁresent employer inprofessio@ nursing
to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board,
to the Board's office within ten (10)' days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDEﬁT SHALL CAUSE
each future employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the
Respondent by the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a professional

. nurse.
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(6) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse who is on the
premises. The superyising RN is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT,
but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if |

‘necessary. The supervising RN shall have a niinirr-lum_of two (2) years experience in the same or
similar practlce setting to which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work
only regularly ass1gncd, identified and predetermmed unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be
employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, orhome health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed §r contract for services. Multiple employers are |
prohibited.

~ (7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms .pro.vided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice

professional nursing, These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the

RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising Registered Nurse to the office -~ -

of the Board at the end of each three (3) months for one (1) year(s) of employment asa professional
nurse. |
® RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetlc opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except
as prescnbed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT
"SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication,
dosage and the; date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the
office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within teﬁ (10) days of the date _Of the
prescription. In the event that prescriptions for controlled substances aré required for peri(;ds
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of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an
evaluation by a Board approved physician specializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry.
The performing evaluator will submit a written report to.the Board's office, including results . ,
of the evaluation, clinical indications for the prescriptions, and recommendations for on-going
treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random penodlc screens for controlled
substances, tramadol hydrochlonde (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three 3 month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per week. For the second three (3) month penod,
random screens shall be petfortned at least once per month. For the remainder of the stipulation
period, random screens shall be performed at least once evety three (3) months.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines ‘ Meperidine
Barbiturates : Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine ‘ Phencyclidine
Ethanol - Propoxyphene
tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)

ABoard representaﬁire may appear at the RESPO_NDENT'S place of employmentat any time during
the stipulation period and require RESPONDEI\lT to produce a specimen for screening.

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
specimen obtained and analy;ed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all ranidom
drug screening dunng the stipuletion period. |

Any positive result for. which the nurse does not have a valid prescription will be
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regarded as non-compliancé with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further
disciplinary action by this Board. | |

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL attond at least o (2) support group meetings each
week, one of which shall be for substance abuse; and RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable
evidence of attendance. Aéccptabie e\;idence shall consist of a written record of at least; the date of
each meeting, the name of each group attended, and the signature and printed name of fhe
chairperson of each group attended by RESPONDENT. RESPONDENT SHALL submit the
required evidence on the forms provided by the Board at the end of every three (3) ﬁlbnths. No
duplications, copies, third party §igniatures, or any other substitutions will Se accepted as evidence.

(11) RESPONDENT SHALL participate in pain management therapy with a Board
aipproved Medical Doctor or Doctor of Osteopathy, licensed by the Board of Medical Examiners,
and certified as a Diplomat with the American Board of Pain Medicine. RESPONDENT SHALL |
CAUSE the physician to submit written reports to the Board, v;vhich shall include, at a minimum, the
clinical indications and rationale for the chroni.c use of controlled substances, RESPONDENT'S
progress and compliance with pain management therapy, and a prognosis as to RESPONDENT's
ability to safely practice professional nursing in a direct patient care setting. Such reports are tobe
furnished each and every month for three (3) months. If therapy is recor;imended for beyond three.
(3) months, the reports shall then be required at the.end of each three (3) month period for .the

duration of the stipulation period, or until RESPONDENT no longer requires the use of controlled

substances.
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ITIS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license snd multistate licensure privileges, if
any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas. | |

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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PAGE 82

RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION
T understand that T have the right to legal coxunsdpﬁormsigningmisAgreedOrder. -
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on thxs Order, 1 agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary acuon’
in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is sub]ect to |
ratification by the Board. When this Order is rattﬁed the terms of thxs Order become effective, and
a copy will be mailed to me. Tunderstand that if1 fail to eomply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, Iwill be subject to invesiigaﬁon and disciplinary sanction, including revocation ofmy ficense

to practice professwnal nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Slgned this L day of 2004

NONA DARLENE HUTCHERSON, Respondent
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the

State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the _1st _ day of

April 2004 , by NONA DARLENE HUTCHERSON, License Number 224471, and said -

Order is final,

Effective this _11th _ dayof __May ,2004 .

N

‘Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf .
of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

**lll.##****#**##t******#******#****#*************

License Number 224471 '
issued to NONA DARLENE HUTCHERSON § O_RDER

In the Matter of Registered Nurse ~§  AGREED |
§

On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter
referred to as the Board, considered the matter of NONA DARLENE HUTCHERSON,
Registered Nurse License Number 22447 1, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived
representation Ey counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of

this Order offered on Now}ember 19, 2005, by Katherihe A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive

Director, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF F

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified b'elow in
these Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an
opportunity to show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the
license. '

2. . Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing,
~ and agreed to the entry of this Order. '

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice prdfessional nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from Texas Woman’s

University, Denton, Texas, on May 1, 1970. Respondent was licensed to practic;e
professional nursing in the State of Texas on August 10, 1970.

224471:007 . Cto
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

Unknown - 8/03 Staff Nurse Texas Tech University
' Health Science Center
Amarillo, Texas
8/03 - 1/04 Unknown
2/04 - 8/04° Staff Nurse Healthsouth Medical Center
o ‘Dallas, Texas
9/04 - present : Director of Quality Medical Center at Lancaster
and Risk Management Lancaster, Texas

On May 11, 2004, Respondent was issued the sanction of a Warning with Stipulations
by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the May 11, 2004,
Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated,
by reference, as part of this Order.

On May 12, 2005, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on
May 11,2004, by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. Noncompliance
is the result of her failure to comply with Stipulation Number Two (2) of the Agreed
Order which states, in pertinent part:

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this
Order, successfully complete a course in Texas nursing
jurisprudence....

On May 12, 2005, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on
May 11,2004, by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. Noncompliance
is the result of her failure to comply with Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Agreed
Order which states, in pertinent pert:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this
Order, successfully complete a course in nursing ethics....

| Respondent states she has been unable to attend the courses due to financial difficulties

incurred with an unscrupulous landlord. She had planned to attend the course when it was
offered in Arlington, but was unable to.

[}
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CONCLY USIONS OF LAW

L. Pursuant to Texas Occupatlons Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has
jurisdiction over this matter. :

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(1) and (10),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(F1)(B).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number

224471, heretofore issued to NONA DARLENE HUTCHERSON, including revocation
of Respondent's license to practxce professional nursing in the State of Texas.

B

ORDER!

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the .

Board of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a Reprimand .
| with Stipulations, and RESPONDENT SHALL coniply inall respects with thé Nursing Practice
Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amehded, Texas Occupations dee, §§301.001 et seq.,
the Rules and Régulations Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice,
22 TEX ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et seg. and this Order.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in
compact states. o |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of

Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHAI',L pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred
($500.00) dollars. RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine w1thm forty-five (45) days of entry
of this Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Boérd of Nurse Examiners in the form of
cashier's check or U.S. money order. Partial payments wili not be accepfed.

(2) The Order of the Boérd issued to RESPONDENT on May 11, 2004, is still
in effect in its entirety and RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for completing the terms of
that Order with the exception of Stipulation Number Two (2) and Sfipulation Number Three(3)
(5), which RESPONDENT SHALL complete within six (6) months from the date of this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this
Order, RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multi.state licensure

privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INT'EN'I'IONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

T understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed
Order. I waive répresentation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny
the violations alleged herein. By my signature on this-Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
" Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary
action in this matter. I waive judicial revieﬁ of this Order. I understand that this Order is
subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become
effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if I fail to comi:ly with all terms and
conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinafy sanction, including
revocation of my license to practice professional nursing in theAState of Texas, asa consequence
of my noncompliance. @#L
| Signed thiséL_ day o /6'(, 20'_&5.— -

;}/ﬂh/ /@@éﬂf& ‘ Cﬁwmé\l _

NONA DARLENE HUTCHERSON, Respondent

‘ : ' )
Sworn to and subscribed before me this XV day of _ Decenorv 2008
SEAL M’“ Povero

Notary Public in and for the State of TeAas
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for
the State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the
_21st dayof__ December ,2005 ,by NONA DAkLENE HUTCHERSON, Registered
Nurse License Number 224471, and said Order is final.
Effective this __19th _ day of __January , 2006 .
Katherine A. Thomas, MN,RN -

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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